Industrial Net Financial Position Classified as Held for sale  —  54

Net financial position  24,450  23,234

Less: Net financial position of financial services  (5,347)  (2,471)

Industrial net financial position(7)  29,797  25,705

Refer to page 7 for an explanation of the items referenced on this page.
6

NOTES

(1) Adjusted operating income/(loss) excludes from Net profit/(loss) adjustments comprising restructuring, impairments, asset write-offs, disposals
of investments and unusual operating income/(expense) that are considered rare or discrete events and are infrequent in nature, as inclusion of
such items is not considered to be indicative of the Company's ongoing operating performance, and also excludes Net financial expenses/(income)
and Tax expense/(benefit). Effective from January 1, 2023, our Adjusted operating income/(loss) includes Share of the profit/(loss) of equity method
investees. The comparatives for H1 2022 have been adjusted accordingly.

(€ million)
H1 2022

As reported

Share of profit/
(loss) of equity

method investees

Adjustment:
impairment of

GAC-Stellantis JV
H1 2022

As adjusted

Operating income  10,320  56  —  10,376

Adjusted operating income  12,374  56  297  12,727

Adjusted operating income margin  14.1 %  —  —  14.5 %

H1 2022 (€ million)
NORTH

AMERICA
ENLARGED

EUROPE

MIDDLE
EAST &
AFRICA

SOUTH
AMERICA

CHINA AND
INDIA & ASIA

PACIFIC MASERATI OTHER STELLANTIS

Adjusted operating income, as
reported  7,683  3,267  472  1,002  289  62  (401)  12,374

Share of profit/(loss) of equity
method investees  —  (37)  57  —  (317)  —  353  56

Adjustment: impairment of GAC-
Stellantis JV  —  —  —  —  297  —  —  297

Adjusted operating income, as
adjusted  7,683  3,230  529  1,002  269  62  (48)  12,727

This change was implemented as management believes these results are becoming increasingly relevant due to the number of partnerships
Stellantis has recently engaged in, and will continue to engage in in the future, around electrification and other areas critical to the future of
mobility.
Unusual operating income/(expense) are impacts from strategic decisions, as well as events considered rare or discrete and infrequent in nature, as
inclusion of such items is not considered to be indicative of the Company's ongoing operating performance. Unusual operating income/(expense)
includes, but may not be limited to: impacts from strategic decisions to rationalize Stellantis' core operations; facility-related costs stemming from